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Office of
The City Attorney
City of San Diego
MEMORANDUM
DATE: February 19, 2009
TO: Council President Ben Hueso and Councilmembers
FROM: City Attorney

SUBJECT: Potential Liability of a City Arnising out of Building Ownership

INTRODUCTION

On November 7, 1988, the City Council adopted Ordinance Number O-17172 requiring the
mnstallation of automatic fire sprinkler systems in all existing high-rise buildings. Buildings or
structures owned by governmental agencies other than the City of San Diego are excluded under
the definition of “high-rise buildings.” The original ordinance established January 1996 as the
compliance date for fire sprinkler retrofitting. The compliance deadline was subsequently
extended in 1991, 2001, 2004, and 2008 by the City Council. Please see the attached Executive
Summary for the February 2, 2009 City Council hearing, for more information on the history of
the City’s changes to the fire sprinkler requirements. The current deadline for compliance under
the Municipal Code 1s January 1, 2009. '

On February 2, 2009, the City Council once again discussed whether or not to extend the
deadline for compliance with the requirement for the installation of fire sprinklers for the City
Administration Building [CAB]. At that meeting, the Council requested a legal analysis of
potential liability for the City that may result from extending the compliance date.

QUESTION PRESENTED
What is the potential tort liability of a city resulting from building ownership?
SHORT ANSWER

Generally, a city- like all governments- is immune from tort liability except as provided by
statute under the state Government Claims Act. However, there are certain statutory exceptions
to immunity such that a city may be held liable for failure to discharge a mandatory duty, for
maintaining a hazardous condition on city property, and/or public nuisance.
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ANALYSIS

A. Governmental Immunities from Tort Liability

1. General Immunity from Liability under the Government Claims Act

The California Government Claims Act (Government Code section 810 et seq.) provides the
exclusive scope of governmental tort liability.! Under the Government Claims Act, all
government tort liability must be based on statute. The general rule is set forth in Government
Code section 815 as follows:

Except as otherwise provided by statute:

(a) A public entity is not liable for an injury, whether such
injury arises out of an act or omission of the public entity, a public
employee, or any other person.

(b) The liability of a public entity established by this part
{commencing with Section 814) is subject fo any immunity of the
public entity provided by statute, including this part, and is subject
to any defenses that would be available to the public entity 1f it
were a private person.

Government Code section 815 abolished all common law or judicially declared forms of liability
for public entities, except such liability as may be required by the federal or state constitution.
Cochran v. Herzog Engraving Co, 155 Cal. App. 3d 405, 409 (1984). Thus, a city may not be
held liable for “common law negligence.” Van Kempen v. Hayward Area Park, 23 Cal. App. 3d
822, 825 (1972); People ex rel. Dept. of Transportation v. Superior Court, 5 Cal. App. 4th 1480,
1484 (1992). Nor can liability be evaluated by the general negligence provisions of Civil Code
section 1714. Zelig v. County of Los Angeles, 27 Cal. 4th 1112, 1132 (2002). 1t is well-
established that liability against a public entity 1s confined to the statutory scheme of the
Government Claims Act. /d. at 1127-1128; See also, Cochran at 409 (explaining that “in the
absence of some constitutional requirement, public entities may be liable only if a statute
declares them to be liable...In short, sovereign immunity 1s the rule in California; governmental
liability is limited to exceptions specifically set forth by statute™).

2. Immunity for City’s Failure to Enforce, Enact, or Revoke"

The Government Claims Act expressly provides that “[a] public entity 1s not liable for an injury
caused by adopting or failing to adopt an enactment or by failing to enforce any law.” Gov. Code
§ 818.2. Government Code section 818.4 establishes immunity for issuance or failure to issue or
revoke any permit or approval, stating as follows:

! Because the statutory scheme of Government Code section 810 et seq. includes claims sounding in contract and in
tort, the Supreme Court of California determined “that ‘Government Claims Act’ is a more appropriate short title
that the traditional ‘Tort Claims Act.” City of Stockton v. Superior Court of Sacramento County, 42 Cal. 4th 730,
741-742 (2007). '
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A public entity 1s not liable for an injury caused by the issuance,
denial, suspension or revocation of, or by the failure or refusal to
issue, deny, suspend or revoke, any permit, license, certificate,
approval, order, or similar authorization where the public entity or
an employee of the public entity is authorized by enactment to
determine whether or not such authorization should be issued,
denied, suspended or revoked.

B. Statutorv Exceptions Under the Government Claims Act

The following exceptions to the Government Claims Act may be a potential basis for tort
liability arising out of building ownership by a city:

1. Dangerous Condition of Public Property

Under the Government Claims Act, dangerous condition of public property is a statutory species
of liability. Gov. Code § 835. Government Code section 835 provides:

Except as provided by statute, a public entity is linble for injury
caused by a dangerous condition of its property if the plaintiff
establishes that the property was in a dangerous condition at the
time of the injury, that the injury was proximately caused by the
dangerous condition, and that the dangerous condition created a
reasonably foreseeable risk of the kind of injury which was

incurred, and that either:

(a) A negligent or wrbngful act or omission of an employee of
the public entity within the scope of his employment created the
dangerous condition; or :

(b) The public entity had actual or constructive notice of the
dangerous condition under Section 835.2 a sufficient time prior to
the injury to have taken measures to protect against the dangerous
condition.

To state a cause of action against a public entity under Government Code section 835, a plaintiff
must plead: (1) a dangerous condition existed on the public property at the time of the injury; (2)
the dangerous condition proximately caused the injury; (3) the dangerous condition created a
reasonably foreseeable risk of the kind of injury sustained; and (4) the public entity had actual or
constructive notice of the dangerous condition of property and sufficient time prior to the injury
to have taken measures to protect against the dangerous condition. Vedder v. County of Imperial,
36 Cal. App. 3d 654, 659 (1974); Ducey v. Argo Sales Co., 25 Cal. 3d 707, 715-716 (1979).

The Law Revision Commission Comment to Government Code section 830 states:
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The definition of “dangerous condition” defines the type of
property conditions for which a public entity may be held liable
but does not impose liability. A public entity may be held liable
for a “dangerous condition” of public property only if it has acted
unreasonably in creating or failing to remedy or warn against the
condition under the circumstances described in subsequent
sections. (Emphasis added.)

Public property may be in a dangerous condition because of the design or location of the
improvement, the interrelationship of its structural or natural conditions, or the presence of latent
hazards associated with its normal use. Bornanno v. Central Contra Costa Transit Authority, 30
Cal. 4th 139, 149 (2003). “A condition 1s not dangerous within the meaning of the statute
‘unless it creates a hazard to those who foreseeably will use the property ... with due care.””
Sambrano v. City of San Diego, 94 Cal. App. 4th 225, 239 (2001) (citing Mathews v. City of
Cerritos, 2 Cal. App. 4th 1380 (1992)).

In Vedder, the court determined that the County was not immune under Government Code
sections 850 and 850.2 from a claim that injury had resulted from County property maintained in
a hazardous condition under Government Code section 835. In that case, third parties leasing the
airport property stored large amounts of gasoline and other combustible materials on the
property. It was alleged that the County’s “property was in a dangerous condition in that normal
airport operations and the operation of businesses involving storage of large amounts of gasoline
and other highly combustible chemicals created a severe risk of fire and/or explosion.” Id. at
659. The County also allegedly “caused, permitted, and encouraged such operations with full
knowledge that there were no means available to prevent or control gasoline fires.” Id.

In that situation, the court held that:

One who negligently stores gasoline and other highly combustible
chemicals on his property, or knowingly permits such negligent
storage, may be liable to others for a fire-incurred loss even though
the fire was actually started by the negligent conduct of others.

Id. at 660. The court went on to explain that the immunities of Government Code
sections 850 and 850.2:

should not be applied to allow a public entity to escape
responsibility for damages resulting from its failure to provide fire
protection on property which it owns and manages itself,
particularly where it has permitted a dangerous fire condition to
exist on the property. In that situation, lack of fire protection is a
proper factor to be considered as confributing to the existence of a
dangerous condition on the property. (citation omitted).

. Id. at 660-661.
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In Vedder, the County knew, allowed, and encouraged explosive chemicals to be stored on the
property and the failure to provide fire protection was a factor in the court’s determination that
the property was maintained in a hazardous condition.

In this case, the Fire Department recommends extending the deadline for compliance for fire
sprinkler retrofitting because the risk of fire in CAB 1s not as high as in residential high-rise
buildings. In addition, the fire station is close by and the response time minimal.

Finally, the Municipal Code provides more stringent fire sprinkler requirements than state law
requires. The 2007 California Building Code requires fire sprinkler retrofitting in limited
circumstances for existing high-rise buildings of Type II-B, III-B, or V-B construction. 2007
CBC § 3412.27. CAB is of a Type I-A construction; therefore, the California Building Code does
not require fire sprinklers to be installed in CAB.

Generally, the City Council has adopted the California Building Code by reference. However,
the City Council has also made findings and adopted different, more stringent fire sprinkler
retrofitting requirements within the Municipal Code. Specifically, San Diego Municipal Code
section 55.0903 requires the installation of fire sprinkler systems in al} existing high-rise

T . o T T . L o B O T S o1 T LT I e T I B 4 I I .
CUiIAIngS, a5 uiose ullaiings arc acliiled il uiat SeCLulL. ouD-seclion ¥U5.0.4.6, V101al0ns, stales:

(1) It is unlawful for any owner of a high-rise building to allow
any person to occupy any portion of a high-rise building
subject to the provisions of this section except where:

(1) the Fire Code Official or City Manager has, in writing,
authorized the occupancy; or (2) the owner is complymcr
with the implementation schedule set forth in this section,
or (3) the occupant is performing construction or,
maintenance related to installation or maintenance of an
automatic fire sprinkler system; (4) the owner of the high-
rise building agreed in writing prior to January 1, 2004 to
demolish the high-rise building by January 1, 2000.

(2) it is unlawful for any owner of a high-rise building to allow
any person to occupy any portion of a high-rise building
after January 1, 2009, where occupancy has been
authorized pursuant to this section, except where: (1) the
occupant is performing minimal maintenance to prevent the
high-rise building from being in an unsafe condition; or (2)
the occupant is performing construction or maintenance to
the building related to the installation or maintenance of an
automatic fire sprinkler system; or (3) an approved fire
sprinkler has been completely installed.
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2. Fire Hazard and Public Nuisance

The Vedder court determined that the County’s failure to provide fire suppression facilities at the
airport was also a factor in establishing the existence of public nuisance for which the County
could be held liable: As the court explained:

Government Code section 815 does not bar nuisance actions
against public entities to the extent that such actions are founded
on Civil Code sections 3479, 3480 and 3481, which define public
and private nuisances. (Citations omitted). A fire hazard
constitutes a public nuisance. (Citations omitted)...

What we have said earlier with respect to proximate cause and
non-applicability of Government Code sections 850 and 850.2
applies equally here. The pleading makes it clear that plaintiffs are
contending the negligent acts of the nonpublic defendants and the
existence of a public nuisance (a fire hazard) on the publicly
owned and managed airport property both proximately caused their
injurics and damagce. It is also clcar that plaintiffs are contending
the public nuisance on the airport property resulted from a
combination of permitting the storage of gasoline and other highly
combustible chemicals and not requiring or providing adequate fire
protection facilities. The Government Code sections respondents
rely upon are not intended to provide immunity under these
circumstances, nor do they preclude consideration of a lack of fire
protection in determining whether a public nuisance in fact existed.

Vedder at 661.

Again, in the Vedder case there were other hazardous conditions on the property that when
combined with the lack of fire suppression facilities were the basis for liability for public
nuisance.

3. Failure to Discharge a Mandatory Duty

Government Code section 815.6 provides an exception to the general rule that a public entity is
not liable for an injury, whether the injury arises out of an act or omission of the public entity, a
public employee, or any other person, stating as follows:

Where a public entity is under a mandatory duty imposed by an
enactment that is designed to protect against the risk of a particular
kind of injury, the public entity is liable for an injury of that kind
proximately caused by its failure to discharge the duty unless the
public entity establishes that it exercised reasonable diligence to
discharge the duty.
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Government Code section 815.6 allows liability to be imposed on a public entity for breach of a
mandatory duty where an express enactment (statutory or regulatory) imposes a non-
discretionary obligation designed to protect against the risk of a particular injury. Haggis v. City
of Los Angeles, 22 Cal. 4th 490, 498-499 (2000). A three-prong test is used to determine
whether liability may be imposed on the public entity under this section: (1) the enactment must
impose an “obligatory” function, rather than describing a “merely discretionary or permissive”
course of action; (2) the enactment must be “designed” to protect against the type of injury
suffered; and (3) breach of the mandatory duty must be the proximate cause of the injury
suffered. Id; Sutherland v. City of Fort Bragg, 86 Cal. App. 4th 13, 19 (2000).

Even where language of an enactment appears mandatory, if significant discretion is required to
carry out any duty imposed, “that duty is not mandatory within the meaning of section 815.6 and
thus breach of the duty will not support tort liability.” Sutherland v. City of Fort Bragg, 86 Cal.
App. 4th at 18-20 (immunity found under section 815.6 related to failure to enforce two-exit
provision of Uniform Fire Code); See also, MacDonald v. State of California, 230 Cal. App. 3d
319, 326-328 (1991).

If adopted by the City Council, the proposed ordinance will extend the deadline for compliance

January 1, 2011. If the ordinance is not adopted by City Council, the City will not be in
" compliance with the requirements of the Municipal Code.

CONCLUSION

Generally, a city- like all governments- is immune from tort liability except as provided by
statute under the state Government. Claims Act. However, there are certain statutory exceptions
‘to immunity such that a city may be held liable for failure to discharge a mandatory duty, for
maintaining a hazardous condition on city property, and/or public nuisance.

JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

R

Nina M. Fain
Deputy City Attorney

By

NMF:pev
Attachment
ce: Darren Greenhalgh, Deputy Director
Teff Sturak, Office of the Independent Budget Analyst



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY SHEET
CITY OF SAN DIEGO

DATE ISSUED: REPORT NO:

ATTENTION: Council President and City Council
ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT:  Engineering and Capital Projects Department
SUBJECT: Fire Sprinkler Retrofitting for High Rise Buildings
COUNCIL DISTR]CT(S) 2 (Faulconer)

CONTACT/PHONE NUMBER: Darren Greenhalgh, (858) 573-5019

REQUESTED ACTION:

Introduction of an Ordinance amending Chapter V, Article 3, Division 9 of the San Diego Municipal Code
by amending Section 55.0903 pertaining to Fire Protection and Prevention, to extend the required
compliance date for sprinkler retrofits of high rise buildings to January 1, 2011,

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approve the Ordinance.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY::

In 1986, the Mayor and City council passed Ordinance Number O-17172 requiring fire sprinkler retroﬁmng for
high rise buildings. Specific exemptions were granted including all Government buildings except for those owned
by the City of San Diego. In 1991 the Council extended the deadline for compliance from 1996 to 1999, unless the
owner declared their intent to demolish the building by January 1, 2000. In 1995 the City passed resolution
number R-286760 declaring the City’s intent to demolish the C.L, Adminisiration Buliding (CAB) prior to January
1, 2000. '

On June 5, 2001 Ordinance Number O-18946 was adopted extending the deadline for compliance with the Fire
Sprinkier Retrofit Ordinance until January 1, 2004. In addition, the City Council authorized a phase funded design
build contract to continue with the installation of a fire sprinkier system.

On January 13, 2004 Ordinance Number 0-19254 was adopted extending the deadline for compliance with the Fire
Sprinkier Retrofitting Ordinance until January 1, 2008,

On January 8, 2008 Ordinance Number 0-19696 was adopted €xtending the deadline for comphance with the Fire
Sprinkler Retrofitting Ordinance unti] January 1, 2009,

On December 2, 2008 an ordinance to extend the compliance deadline for the Fire Sprinkler Retrofitting Ordinance
was heard, but not approved by the City Council.

The current Fire Sprinkler system includes the: backflow valve, pump, transfer switches, standpipe, alarm system,
and sprinklers in the basement and on the 10, 11th, 13th, 14th and 15" fioors. Remaining work inciudes the:
emergency backup generator, additional upgrades to the alarm system, and fire sprinklers in all the elevator lobbies
and on the 1%, 2™ 39 4% st g% 7% gh o and 12" floors. The cost of this remammg work is estimated to be in
excess of $5,000,000.

On July 31, 2007, CCDC issued a request for qualifications to redevelop the Civic Center Complex. The proposed
redevelopment of the Civic Center Complex has proceeded with the peer review and financial analysis which was
estimated to be complete in December. Presentations to the Centre City Development Board (CCDC), the Rules

. Committee and the City Council are anticipated in early 2009. If this project were to move forward the completion
of the fire sprinkler system in CAB would not be necessary. Should the proposed redevelopment of the Civic
Center Complex not take place, the completion of the final phase of the sprinkler system project would need to be
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completed. Extending the deadline for compliance with the Fire Protection and Prevention Ordinance to 2011 will
allow time for the completion of the evaluation of the redevelopment process for Civic Center Compiex.

FISCAL CONSIDERATIONS:

No funding is currently necessary for this action; however, if City Council does not approve the extension
$5,000,000 will need to be added to this year’s Capital iImprovement Program Budget-in order to complete
the fire Sprinkler System at CAB. Funding for this project has not been identified.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL and/or COMMITTEE ACTION: :

o 1986, the Mayor and City Council passed Ordinance Number O-17172 requiring fire sprinkler retrofitting
for high rise buildings .

o 1991 the Mayor and City Council extended the deadiine for compliance from 1996 to 1999%1,200,000
appropriation for the South Course Renovation through the FY 2006 budget process.

o 2001 Ordinance Number O-18946 was adopted extending the deadline for compliance with the Fire
Sprinkler Retrofit Ordinance until January 1, 2004

o 2004 Ordinance Number O-19254 was adopted extending the deadline for compliance with the Fire
Sprinkler Retrofitting Ordinance until January 1, 2008

o 2008 Ordinance Number O-19696 was adopted extending the deadline for compliance with the Fire
Sprinkler Retrofitting Ordinance until January 1, 2009

"o On December 2, 2008 an ordinance to extend the compliance deadline for the Fire Sprinkler Retrofitting

Ordinance was heard, but not approved by the City Council.

COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION AND PUBLIC OUTREACH EFFORTS:
None

KEY STAKEHOLDERS AND PROJECTED IMPACTS;: _
The City of San Diego’s City Administration Building is one of the few remaining high rise building

without complete fire sprinkler protection in the City of San Diego.

@fshin OsKoui, Assistant Director = David Jarrell, Deputy Chief

ngineering & Capital Projects Department Public Works
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THE CityYy oF SanN DIEGO

OFFICE OF THE INDEPENDENT BUDGET ANALYST REPORT

Date Issued: January 29, 2009 IBA Report Number: (9-05
City Council Meeting Date: February 2, 2009

item Number: 200

Fire Sprinkler Retrofitting for High-Rise
Buildings

OVERVIEW

On Monday, February 2, 2009 the City Council will be asked to consider extending the
required compliance date for sprinkler retrofits of high rise buildings from January 1,
2009 to January 1, 2011. A similar request was heard by the City Council on December
2, 2008 and failed with a 4/4 vote. The City Administration Building (CAB) is one of the
last, if not the last, high-rise buildings in the City to comply with the Municipal Code. In
addition, with the current compliance date of January 1, 2009, the City is in violation of
its own Municipal Code.

San Diego Municipal Code Section 53.0903 ~ Automatic Sprinkler Systems - Existing
High-Rise Buildings requires the installation of fire sprinkler systems in al} existing high-
rise buildings. Sub-Section 903.6.2.8 — Violations states:

(1) It is unlawful for any owner of a high-rise building to allow any person to
occupy any portion of a high-rise building subject 1o the provisions of this section
except where:

1. The Fire Code Official or City Manager has, in writing, authorized the
occupancy;

2. The owner is complying with the implementation schedule set forth in this
section;

Office of Independent Budget Analyst
202 C Street, MS 34 # Son Diego, CA 97101
Tel (619) 236-6355 Fox (619) 236-6554
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The occupant is performing construction or maintenance to the building
related to the installation or maintenance of an automatic fire sprinkler
sysiem; or

4. The owner of the high-rise building agreed in writing prior to January 1,
2004 to demolish the high-rise building by January 1, 2000.

(2) It is unlawful for any owner of a high-rise building to allow any person to
occupy any portion of a high-rise building after January 1, 2009, where
occupancy has been authorized pursuant to this section, except where:

1. The occupant is performing minimal maintenance to prevent the high-rise
building from being in an unsafe condition;

2. The occupant is performing construction or maintenance to the building
related to the installation or maintenance of an automatic fire sprinkler
system; or

3. Anapproved fire sprinkler system has been completely installed.

Currently, the City Administration Building (CAB) has fire sprinkler systems installed in
the basement and five of the 15 floors. Staff estimates that it would cost $5.0 million to
complete the sprinkler retrofit for the remaining floors. At this time a funding source to
complete the fire system installation has not been identified. However, possible funding
sources inctude the $102 nutlion in proposed bond financing related to deferred
maintenance or proceeds from land sales which is restricted to capital projects.

FISCAL/POLICY DISCUSSION

The decision to extend compliance with Municipal Code Section 55.0903, thus delaying
installation of fire sprinklers in CAB, is contingent on the question of what is the long-
term future of the Civic Center Plaza. This question is not new and transcends multiple
administrations. As indicated in staff’s Executive Summary Sheet, since 1991 the
deadline for compliance with Municipal Code Section 55.0903 has been extended four
times. The most recent extension was approved by the City Council on December 4,
2007. At that time staff asked for an extension unti] Janmary 1, 2013 to allow for the
exploration of the possibility of redeveloping the Civic Center Plaza. In our November
28, 2007 report (Report # 07-113) the IBA agreed that it was not fiscally prudent 1o
expend $5.0 million to complete a fire sprinkler system in CAB if demolition of the
building was expected in the near future. The IBA recommended that the Council grant
an extension to January 1, 2009 which was ultimately approved by the City Council.
Since December 4, 2007, a concept for a new Civic Center Plaza has been submitted to
the Centre City Development Corporation (CCDC) for review, Additionally, a Facilities
Condition Assessment of the San Diego Civic Center Complex was completed by
Staubach, Inc. in April 2008.
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Status of Civic Center Complex Proposal

On June 30, 2008 the Centre City Development Corporation (CCDC) hired the financial
consultant Jones Lang LaSalle to perform an analysis of seven alternatives to determine
the most fiscally responsible way to house downtown City employees in the future. In
addition, on July 18, 2008, CCDC, working on behalf of the City of San Diego, received
development proposals from Gerding Edlen Development and Hines Interests for the

. possible redevelopment of the San Diego Civie Center Complex, including City Hall. In

August 2008, Hines Interests withdrew their proposal from consideration. Recently,
CCDC has hired the advisory firm of Emst & Young to reevaluate the alternatives
identified by Jones Lang LaSalle. CCDC staff has indicated that this review should be
completed in late February.

Facilities Condition Assessment of the San Diego Civic Center
The Facilities Condition Assessment of the San Diego Civic Center Complex completed

by Staubach, Inc. found that the current deficiencies for CAB totaled $37.0 million. In
their assessment Staubach, Inc, found the following:

e The building contained “a great deal of asbestos contained above the ceiling and
in mechanical spaces. This material will have to be abated under any renovation
scenario, even if the building is demolished.”

» The majority of CAB"s mechanical sysiems have reached or sigmiicaniiy passed
the end of their life.

» The roofis well beyond its useful life. _

* Almost all of the interior areas featured outdated and energy inefficient lighting,
plenum air supply in the ceilings, and poor condition finishes on floors, walls, and

- ceilings.

e (CAB is only partially ADA compliant and will in many cases still not meet ADA
provision under the pending revised ADA guidelines.

e Continued use of CAB for the long-term (30-vear life) will require the building to
undergo major renovations and systems replacement. These activities will in all
likelihood require the building to be vacated while asbestos is abated.

Finally, Staubach, Inc. ended their assessment of CAB with the following statement
“Given the magnitude of need, and the logistics of relocating City offices during the
renovation, the long-term viability of the facility is questionable.”

What happens if the request for extension of Municipal Code Section 55.0903 fails?
Staff has indicated that if the request for extension was to fail, the City’s Fire Marshall
would immediately require a remediation plan that would include design plans and a
timeline for completion of the work. In addition, the City would need to identify a
funding source.
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CONCLUSION

As stated above, the decision to extend compliance with Municipal Code Section 55.0903
and thus delaying installation of fire sprinklers at the City Administration Building is
contingent on the question of what is the Iong-term future of the Civic Center Plaza.

With this in mind, the IBA believes that to deny an extension of Municipal Code Section
55.0903 without the City Council having the opportunity to discuss the long-term plan for
the Civic Center Plaza would not be fiscally prudent. In addition, significant progress has
been made in the last year by CCDC to research alternatives for the future of the Civic
Center Plaza and 1t 1s important that the City Council be given the opportunity to hear all
of the alternatives before moving forward with significant changes to CAB. In light of
this, the IBA offers the following alternative to the action proposed by the Mayor:

Extend the compliance period one year (instead of two) to January 1, 2010 with the

- understanding that decisions regarding whether or not the City is moving forward
with a new Civic Center Plaza be made by this time. If a decision is made to not
move forward with a new Civic Center Plaza, then a definitive plan with milestones
should be presented to the City Council to address the installation of a fire
sprinkler system and the other deficiencies outlined in the Staubach Inc.
Assessment. -

-
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Jeffrey Sturak APPROVED: Andrea Tevlin
Fiscal & Policy Analyst _ ' Independent Budget Analyst
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C503i45 REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION T [TCERTRCATENMEE 330
CITY OF SAN DIEGO - N/A 02724
TO: 2. FROM (ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT): 3, DATE:
CITY ATTORNEY ENGINEERING & CAPITAL PROJECTS 1/6/2008

a.sussect: FIRE SPRINKLER RETROFITTING FOR HIGH RISE BUILDINGS

5. PRIMARY CONTACT {NAME, PHONE & MAIL STA.) 6. SECONDARY CONTACT {NAME, PHONE & MAIL STA.) 7. CHECK BOX IF REPORT TO
. S
Darren Greenhalgh, (619) 533-6600, MS 908A * | Afshin Oskoui, (619) 533-5100, MS 908A counciL s atrackeo [ ]

B.COMPLETE FOR ACCOUNTING PURPOSES
3. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION / ESTIMATED COST:

FUND

DEPT. None by this action

ORGANIZATION

OBJEGT ACCOUNT

108 ORDER

C.I.P. NUMBER /ﬁ'g/ . 37-9000

AMOUNT —/

10. ROUTING AND APPROVALS

ROUTE|  APPROVING DATE ROUTE |  APPROVING DATE
) AUTHORITY L /m\ow\l_ SIGNATYRE SIGNED ) AUTHORITY APPROVAL SIGNAFURE SIGNED
o [ (5[0 | o o TS [ifilfod
:  |Eas v ]/(.Waq s |coo —_ {\(‘QI\_ g J(,J — ’
3 |FM / - ‘\'B/Oq 10 |CITY ATFORNEY N = \ f/’““‘y l/z?’/cq
s lcowrtnowen v - 7 Y [ izior] ORIGINATING & ‘)’___‘ }7 7‘_'{//‘/{1"” oar ’! l":/!/"“f
5 < /ﬁ DOCKET COORD: COUNCIL L1A!SMM/Z/ /5-7
6 / ngg:g:{-'r 1 seos ] consent &ADOPTION
T géngTMENT M [ rerer To: COUNCIL DATE:M

11. PREPARATION OF: C] RESOLUTION(S) B ORDINANCE(S) [0 AGREEMENT(S}) (] DEED(S)

1. Introduction and adoption of an Ordinance amending Chapter V, Article 5, Division 9 of the San Diego
Municipal Code by amending Section 55.0903 pertaining to Fire Protection and Prevention, to extend the
required compliance date for sprinkler retrofits of high rise buildings to January 1, 2011.

11A. STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Adopt the Ordinance.

12. SPECIAL CONDITIONS;

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): Z2(Faulconer)
COMMUNITY AREA(S): (6) Centre City
Environmental impact: This activity (Introduction and adoption of an Ordinance) is not subject to CEQA

pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15060 (c¢) (3). The actual sprinkler retrofitting of high rise buildings,
which is the subject of the Ordinance is Statutorily Exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section
§15268 (Ministerial Projects as defined in CEQA Section §15369).

HOUSING IMPACT: None.
OTHER ISSUES: - None.
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c50147 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY SHEET
" CITY OF SAN DIEGO

DATE ISSUED: ' REPORT NO:

ATTENTION: Council President and City Council
ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT:  Engineering and Capital Projects Department
SUBJECT: Fire Sprinkler Retrofitting for High Rise Buildings
COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) 2 (Faulconer)

CONTACT/PHONE NUMBER: Darren Greenhalgh, (858) 573-5019

REQUESTED ACTION:

Introduction of an Ordinance amending Chapter V, Article 5, Division 9 of the San Diego Municipal Code
by amending Section 55.0903 pertaining to Fire Protection and Prevention, to extend the required
compliance date for sprinkler retrofits of high rise buildings to January 1, 2011.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approve the Ordinance.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

In 1986, the Mayor and City council passed Ordinance Number O-17172 requiring fire sprinkler retrofitting for
high rise buildings. Specific exemptions were granted including all Government buildings except for those owned
by the City of San Diego. In 1991 the Council extended the deadline for compliance from 1996 to 1999, unless the
owner declared their intent to demolish the building by January 1, 2000. In 1995 the City passed resolution
number R-286760 declaring the City’s intent to demolish the City Administration Building (CAB) prior to January
i, 2000.

On June 5, 2001 Ordinance Number O-18%946 was adopted extending the deadline for compliance with the Fire
Sprinkier Retrofit Ordinance until January 1, 2004. In addition, the City Council authorized a phase funded design
build contract to continue with the installation of a fire sprinkier system.

On January 13, 2004 Ordinance Number O-19254 was adopted extending the deadline for compliance with the Fire
Sprinkler Retrofitting Ordinance until January 1, 2008.

On January 8, 2008 Ordinance Number O-19696 was adopted extending the deadline for compliance with the Fire
Sprinkler Retrofitting Ordinance until January 1, 2009.

On December 2, 2008 an ordinance to extend the compliance deadline for the Fire Sprinkler Retrofitting Ordinance
was heard, but not approved by the City Council.

The current Fire Sprinkler system includes the: backfiow valve, pump, transfer switches, standpipe, alarm system,
and sprinklers in the basement and on the 10", 11th, 13th, 14th and 15" floors. Remaining work includes the:
emergency backup generator, additional upgrades to the alarm system, and fire sprmk]ers in all the elevator lobbies
and on the 1%, 2" 3" 4™ 5" " 7% 8" 9™ and 12" floors. The cost of this rematnmg work is estimated to be in
excess of $5,000,000.

On July 31, 2007, CCDC issued a request for qualifications to redevelop the Civie Center Complex. The proposed
redevelopment of the Civic Center Complex has proceeded with the peer review and financial analysis which was
estimated to be complete in December. Presentations to the Centre City Development Board (CCDC), the Rules
Committee and the City Council are anticipated in early 2009. If this project were to move forward the completion
of the fire sprinkler system in CAB would not be necessary. Should the proposed redevelopment of the Civic
Center Complex not take place, the completion of the final phase of the sprinkler system project would need to be



completed. Extending the deadline for compliance with the Fire Protection and Prevention Ordinance to 2011 will
allow time for the completion of the evaluation of the redevelopment process for Civic Center Complex.

Cu0i48

FISCAL CONSIDERATIONS:

No funding is currently necessary for this action; however, if City Council does not approve the extension
$5,000,000 will need to be added to this year’s Capital Improvement Program Budget in order to complete
the fire Sprinkler System at CAB. Funding for this project has not been identified.

PREVIOUS CQUNCIL and/or COMMITTEE ACTION:

o 1986, the Mayor and City Council passed Ordinance Number O-17172 requiring fire sprinkler retrof'tting
for high rise buildings .

o 1991 the Mayor and City Council extended the deadline for compllance from 1996 to 1999§1,200,000
appropriation for the South Course Renovation through the FY 2006 budget process.

o 2001 Ordinance Number O-18946 was adopted extending the deadline for compliance with the Fire
Sprinkler Retrofit Ordinance until January 1, 2004

o 2004 Ordinance Number 0-19254 was adopted extending the deadline for compliance with the Fire
Sprinkler Retrofitting Ordinance unti] January 1, 2008

o 2008 Ordinance Number 0-19696 was adopted extending the deadline for compliance with the Fire
Sprinkler Retrofitting Ordinance until January 1, 2009

o On December 2, 2008 an ordinance to exiend the compiiance deadline for the Fire Sprinkler Retrofitting
Ordinance was heard, but not approved by the City Council.

COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION AND PUBLIC OU
None

KEY STAKEHOLDERS AND PROJECTED IMPACTS:
The City of San Diego’s City Administration Building is one of the few remaining high rise building

without ccbfre sprinkler protection in the City of San Diego.

fshin OsKoui, Assistant Director David Jarrell, Deputy Chief
ngineering & Capital Projects Department Public Works
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ORDINANCE NUMBER O- (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN
DIEGO AMENDING CHAPTER 35, ARTICLE 5, DIVISION 9,
OF THE SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING

- SECTION 55.0903, PERTAINING TO FIRE PROTECTION
AND PREVENTION.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That Chapter 5, Article 5, Division 9, of the San Diego Municipal Code is

amended by amending Section 55.0903, to read as follows:
§55.0903 Automatic Sprinkler Systen;s — Existing High-Rise Buildings
(a) through (i) [No change.]
)] 903.6.2.8 Violations.
(H [No change.]

(2) It is unlawful for any owner of a high-rise building to allow
any person to occupy any portiﬁn of a high-rise building
after January 1, 2011, where occupancy has been
authorized pursuant to this section, except where: (1) the
occupant is performing minimal maintenance to prevent the
high rise building from being in an unsafe condition; or (2)
the occupant is performing construction or maintenance to

the building related to the installation or maintenance of an
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automatic fire sprinkler system,; or (3) an approved fire

sprinkler system has been completely installed.
(k)  [No change.]

Section 2. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to passage, since a
written copy was made available to the City Council and the public prior to the day of its

passage.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and

after its passage.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

By - W - [
Nina Fain
Deputy City Attorney

NMF:mm
1/21/09
Or.Dept:E&CP
0-2009-92
MMS#7518
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I hereby certify that the foregomg Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of San
Diego, at this meeting of .

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk
By
Deputy City Clerk
Approved:
(date) JERRY SANDERS, Mayor
Vetoed:
(date) JERRY SANDERS, Mayor
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(0-2009-92)

€50i53

STRIKEOUT ORDINANCE

OLD LANGUAGE: STFRIKEOUT
NEW LANGUAGE: UNDERLINE

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN
DIEGO AMENDING CHAPTER 5, ARTICLE 5, DIVISION 9,
OF THE SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING
SECTION 55.0903, PERTAINING TO FIRE PROTECTION
AND PREVENTION.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That Chapter 5, Article 5, Division 9, of the San Diego Municipal Code is

amended by amending Section 55.0903, to read as follows:
§55.0903 Automatic Sprinkler Systems — Existing High-Rise Buildings
(a) through (1) [No change.]
G)  903.6.2.8 Violations.
(1) [No change.]

() It is unlawful for any owner of a high-rise building to allow
any person to occupy any portion of a high-rise building
after January 1, 2848 2011, where occupancy has been
authorized pursuant to this section, except where: (1) the

occupant is performing minimal maintenance to prevent the
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high rise building from being in an unsafe condition; or (2)
the occupant is performing construction or maintenance to
the building related to the installation or maintenance of an
automatic fire sprinkler system; or (3) an approved fire

sprinkler system has been completely installed.

(k) [No change.]

NMF:mm
1/21/09
Or.Dept:E&CP
0-2009-92
MMS#7518
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